CITY oF OAKLAND
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Feb 9,2012
ebruary 9, 20 Alameda County

Mr. Paresh Khatri Environmental Health

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502

Subject: | Summary of Groundwater Investigation for 690 15" Street, Oakland California
. Reference: ~ ACEH Fuel Leak Case No. R00002456 GeoTracker Global ID T0600100987

Dear Mr. Khatri:

The City of Oakland is pleased to submit the attached Summary of Groundwater Investigation
report prepared by Arcadis Inc. (Arcadis). The City is submitting this report to complete
groundwater quality evaluation and obtain “No Further Action” status for the above referenced
site. Arcadis prepared this report as a consultant to the City. '

Certification ,
I certify under penalty of law that this document and attachments are prepared under my
direction or supervision in accordance with the system designed to assure that qualified
personnel properly gathered and evaluated the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of
the person or persons who managed the system, or those persons directly responsible for.
gathering the information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief,
true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false
* information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing the violations. '

Please contact me at (510) 238-7371 if you have questions or comments.
Sincerely,

Neh Dt

Mark Arniola .
Environmental Protection Specialist
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£ ARCADIS

Infrastructure, environment, facilities

Mr. Paresh C. Khatri.

Alameda County Environmental Health
Local Oversight Program

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Summary of Groundwater Investigation for MTBE Analysis for Fuel Leak Case No.
R0O0002456 and GeoTracker Global ID T0600100987, 690 15" Street, Oakland,
California

Dear Mr. Khatri:

ARCADIS U.S,, Inc. (ARCADIS) has prepared this letter report to summarize the
October 2011 groundwater investigation activities conducted at the Dignity Housing
Site located at 690 15th Street, Oakland, California (“the Site). The groundwater
investigation was conducted in accordance with ARCADIS’ “Work Plan to conduct
Groundwater Investigation for MTBE Analysis for Fuel Leak Case No. RO0002456,
690 15th Street, Oakland, California,” dated January 26, 2011 (“the Work Plan”). The
Work Plan had been prepared in response to a request from the Alameda County
Environmental Health (ACEH) to the City of Oakland Public Works Agency,
Environmental Services Division (“the City of Oakland”) to provide groundwater
quality data for the Site. This letter report was prepared on behalf of the City of
Oakland.

The following sections summarize ARCADIS’ site reconnaissance, drilling and grab
groundwater sampling activities, and the groundwater results.

Site Reconnaissance

As requested by Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) in their July 1, 2010
letter to the City of Oakland and March 25, 2011 response to the Work Plan
(Attachment 1), ARCADIS staff visited the Site on January 24th and March 25, 2011
in an attempt to locate groundwater monitoring wells and a six-inch supply well that
previously existed on and around the site.

No evidence of the monitoring wells and supply well were located during either Site
visit. ARCADIS assumes these wells have been abandoned or destroyed during
previous site and street improvement activities. Because the monitoring wells were
not present at the Site, grab groundwater samples would need to be collected to
provide the groundwater quality requested by the ACEH.

| magine the result

ARCADISU.S,, Inc.
2000 Powell Street
Suite 700
Emeryville
Cadlifornia 94608
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ARCADIS Mr. Paresh Khatri

February 6, 2012

Grab Groundwater Sampling
Pre-Field Activities

Prior to implementing field activities, Underground Service Alert (USA) was notified
48 hours in advance of mobilization to the field. A private utility locator was also
contracted to identify underground utilities at each sample location. A soil boring
permit was obtained from Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources
Section, and is available in Attachment 2.

Sampling Activities

On October 3, 2011, grab groundwater samples were collected from the first water-
yielding interval sediments located at three locations around the site (B-1, B-2 and B-
3; Figure 1) in accordance with the Work Plan. At each location, soil borings were
advanced using a direct-push rig, and the grab groundwater samples were collected
between approximately 20 to 30 feet below ground surface (bgs). During the
advancement of the borings, soil samples were collected continuously to a total
depth of approximately 30 feet bgs to identify the first water-yielding interval. The soil
cores were examined and the lithology logged by an ARCADIS field geologist using
the Unified Soil Classification System. Once the water bearing zone was identified
and the total depth of the boring achieved, a polyvinyl chloride (PVC) casing,
including a 10 foot screened section, was temporarily deployed into the boring. The
groundwater sample was collected at each location by lowering a small-diameter
(0.75-inch) stainless steel bailer down into the temporary PVC casing. The
groundwater was then transferred from the bailer into clean, laboratory-provided
sample containers, stored in an ice-chilled cooler, and transported under chain-of-
custody protocol to the laboratory for analysis. The bailer was cleaned using Alconox
and water prior to collecting each sample to avoid cross contamination.

In accordance with the Work Plan, the grab groundwater samples were submitted to
Curtis and Tompkins Ltd., a state-certified analytical laboratory, to be analyzed for
MTBE by EPA Method 8260B.

After the groundwater samples were collected, the temporary PVC casing was
removed and the soil borings were abandoned with a neat cement grout under the
oversight of an Alameda County inspector.

The soil boring logs are available in Attachment 3.

Results

MTBE was not detected above the laboratory reporting limit of 0.5 micrograms per

liter (ug/L) in any of the three groundwater samples collected from the site in October
2011 (Attachment 4). Based on the absence of MTBE in the recent grab
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ARCADI S Mr. Paresh Khatri

February 6, 2012

groundwater samples as well as historical groundwater and soil quality data,
ARCADIS requests that closure be granted for the Site.

Sincerely,

ARCADIS U.S,, Inc.

it foor P & #R

Pardini, P.G. Daren Roth
Vice President, Principal Geologist Senior Geologist
Attachments:

Figure 1 — Site Plan with Approximate Boring Locations
Attachment 1 — ACEH Letters

Attachment 2 — Soil Boring Permit

Attachment 3 — Boring Logs

Attachment 4 — Analytical Laboratory Report
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ARCADIS Mr. Paresh Khatri

February 6, 2012

CERTIFICATION

All hydrogeologic and geologic information, conclusions, and
recommendations in this document have been prepared under the
supervision of and reviewed by an ARCADIS U.S., Inc., California
Professional Geologist.*

= /efiz

February 6, 2012

Charles H. Pardini
Principal Geologist

A professional geologist’s certification of conditions comprises a declaration of
his or her professional judgment. It does not constitute a warranty or guarantee,
expressed or implied, nor does it relieve any other party of its responsibility to
abide by contract documents, applicable codes, standards, regulations, and
ordinances.
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ACEH Letters



ALAMEDA CbOUNTY & b
HEALTH CARE SERVICES o=

AGENCY *7
ALEX BRISCOE, Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DEPARTMENT
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335

July 1, 2010

Mark Gomez

City of Oakland

250 Frank Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5301
Oakland, CA 94612

Oakland.com Housing
(Address Unknown)

Subject: MTBE Analysis for Fuel Leak Case No. RO0002456 and GeoTracker Global ID
T0600100987, City of Oakland / Dignity Housing West, 690 15" Street, Oakland, CA
94612

Dear Mr. Gomez:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) recently reviewed this case for case closure
consideration. Based on our findings it appears that the soil and/or groundwater has not been
analyzed for methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) and the status of a water supply well located at
the site is unknown. Therefore, an adequate closure evaluation could not be performed. ACEH
requests that you address the following technical comments and send us a work as requested
below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Regional Geologic and Hydrogeologic Setting — In December 1979, the City of Oakland
acquired the subject site. At that time, two underground tanks were identified on the
property. The tanks were removed by a contractor retained by the City. Total petroleum
hydrocarbons as gasoline were detected as high as 5,600 mg/kg. In 1990, Dignity Housing
West acquired the property to construct housing for the homeless. In 1991, Dignity Housing
West redeveloped the property to its current use as housing. Prior to the redevelopment, the
UST pit was over-excavated.

According to Section 25299.37.1, “[n]o closure letter pursuant to this chapter shall be issued
unless the soil or groundwater, or both, where applicable, at the site have been tested for
MTBE and the results of that testing are known to the regional board.”

Since a gasoline UST was utilized at the site and gasoline range contaminants were also
present in the soil, MTBE analysis is required. Therefore, please propose a scope of work to



Mr. Gomez
RO0002456
July 1, 2010, Page 2

address the above-mentioned concerns and submit a work plan due by the date specified
below.

2. Status of Water Well - Reports in our case file indicate that a 6-inch diameter water supply
well existed at the site. However, disposition of the well is unknown. Please provide
documentation to verify the status of the water well. Please address the above-mentioned
comments in a work plan, due by the date specified below.

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

ACEH'’s case file for the subject site contains the following reports electronic reports as listed on
our website (http://www.acgov.org/aceh/lop/ust.htm). You are requested to submit copies of all
other reports related to environmental investigations for this property (including Phase 1 reports)
by July 30, 2010.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to ACEH (Attention: Paresh Khatri), according to the following
schedule:

¢ August 30, 2010 — Soil and Water Investigation Work Plan

Thank you for your cooperation. Should you have any questions or concemns regarding this
correspondence or your case, please call me at (5610) 777-2478 or send me an electronic mail
message at paresh.khatri@acgov.org.

Sincerely,

" Digitally signed by Paresh Khatri
DN: cn=Paresh Khatri, o=Alameda

County Environmental Health,
= ou=Local Oversight Program,
email=Paresh Khatri@acgov.org,

=US
Date; 2010.07.01 15:54:17 -07'00"

Paresh C. Khatri
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: Responsible Party(ies) Legal Requirements/Obligations

ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

cc: Fugro West, Inc., 1000 Broadway, Suite 440, Oakland, CA 94607
Leroy Griffin, Oakland Fire Department, 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Ste. 3341, Oakland,
CA 94612-2032 (Sent via E-mail to: Igriffin@oaklandnet.com)
Donna Drogos, ACEH (Sent via E-mail to: donna.drogos@acgov.org)
Paresh Khatri, ACEH (Sent via E-mail to: paresh.khatri@acgov.org)
GeoTracker
File




Responsible Party(ies) Legal Requirements/Obligations

REPORT REQUESTS

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section 25296.10. 23 CCR Sections
2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an
unauthorized release from a petroleum UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

ACEH’s Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require submission of reports in electronic form.
The electronic copy replaces paper copies and is expected to be used for all public information requests, regulatory
review, and compliance/enforcement activities. Instructions for submission of electronic documents to the Alameda
County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program FTP site are provided on the attached “Electronic Report Upload
Instructions.” Submission of reports to the Alameda County FTP site is an addition to existing requirements for electronic
submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) GeoTracker website. in September 2004,
the SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for all groundwater cleanup programs.
For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground storage tanks (USTs) have been required to
submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of monitoring wells, and other data to the GeoTracker database
over the Internet. Beginning July 1, 2005, these same reporting requirements were added to Spills, Leaks, Investigations,
and Cleanup (SLIC) sites. Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all reports for all sites is
required in GeoTracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on these requirements
(http://www.swrcb.ca.qgov/ust/electronic submittal/report rgmts.shtml.

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be accompanied by a cover letter from
the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following: "l declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information
and/or recommendations contained in the attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.”
This letter must be signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover letter
satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that work plans and technical
or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the
direction of an appropriately registered or certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical
report, you are to present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an appropriately
licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature, and statement of professional
certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your becoming ineligible to
receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for
the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested, we will consider
referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including the County District Attorney, for possible
enforcement actions.  California Health and Safety Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including
administrative action or monetary penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.



Alameda County Environmental Cleanup

ISSUE DATE: July 5, 2005

(LOP and SLIC) PREVIOUS REVISIONS: December 16, 2005,
October 31, 2005

SECTION: Miscellaneous Administrative Topics & Procedures | SUBJECT: Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

The Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require submission of all reports in
electronic form to the county’s ftp site. Paper copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces
the paper copy and will be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement
activities.

REQUIREMENTS

Entire report including cover letter must be submitted to the ftp site as a single portable document format (PDF)
with no password protection. (Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.)
It is preferable that reports be converted to PDF format from their original format, (e.g., Microsoft Word) rather
than scanned.
Signature pages and perjury statements must be included and have either original or electronic signature.
Do not password protect the document. Once indexed and inserted into the correct electronic case file, the
document will be secured in compliance with the County’s current security standards and a password.
Documents with password protection will not be accepted.
Each page in the PDF document should be rotated in the direction that will make it easiest to read on a computer
monitor.
Reports must be named and saved using the following naming convention:

RO#_Report Name_Year-Month-Date (e.g., RO#5555_WorkPlan_2005-06-14)

Additional Recommendations

A separate copy of the tables in the document should be submitted by e-mail to your Caseworker in Excel format.
These are for use by assigned Caseworker only.

Submission Instructions

1) Obtain User Name and Password:

a) Contact the Alameda County Environmental Health Department to obtain a User Name and Password to
upload files to the ftp site.
i) Send an e-mail to dehloptoxic@acgov.org
Or
i) Send a fax on company letterhead to (510) 337-9335, to the attention of My Le Huynh.
b) In the subject line of your request, be sure to include “ftp PASSWORD REQUEST” and in the body of your
request, include the Contact Information, Site Addresses, and the Case Numbers (RO# available in
Geotracker) you will be posting for.

2) Upload Files to the ftp Site

a) Using Internet Explorer (IE4+), go to ftp://alcoftp1.acgov.org
(i) Note: Netscape and Firefox browsers will not open the FTP site.
b) Click on File, then on Login As.
c) Enter your User Name and Password. (Note: Both are Case Sensitive.)
d) Open “My Computer” on your computer and navigate to the file(s) you wish to upload to the ftp site.
e) With both “My Computer” and the ftp site open in separate windows, drag and drop the file(s) from “My
Computer” to the ftp window.

3) Send E-mail Notifications to the Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs

a) Send email to dehloptoxic@acgov.org notify us that you have placed a report on our ftp site.

b) Copy your Caseworker on the e-mail. Your Caseworker's e-mail address is the entire first name then a period
and entire last name @acgov.org. (e.g., firsthame.lasthame@acgov.org)

¢) The subject line of the e-mail must start with the RO# followed by Report Upload. (e.g., Subject: RO1234
Report Upload) If site is a new case without an RO# use the street address instead.

d) If your document meets the above requirements and you follow the submission instructions, you will receive a
notification by email indicating that your document was successfully uploaded to the ftp site.




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
ALEX BRISCOE, Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DEPARTMENT
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-8577

(510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335

March 25, 2011

Mark Gomez

City of Oakland

250 Frank Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5301
Oakland, CA 94612

Oakland.com Housing
{Address Unknown)

Subject: MTBE Analysis for Fuel Leak Case No. RO0002456 and GeoTracker Global ID
T0800100987, City of Oakland / Dignity Housing West, 690 15" Street, Oakland, CA
94612

Dear Mr. Gomez:

Thank you for the recently submitted document entitled, “Work Plan to Conduct Groundwater
Investigation for MTBE Analysis,” dated January 26, 2011, which was prepared by ARCADIS for
the subject site. Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the case file
including the above-mentioned work plan for the above-referenced site. ARCADIS proposes to
obtain background information and conduct a site reconnaissance to verify the existence of the
groundwater monitoring wells. If wells cannot be located, ARCADIS proposes to install direct
push borings to collect "grab” groundwater samples to verify current groundwater conditions.

ACEH generally concurs with the proposed scope of work and the proposed scope of work may
be implemented provided that the modifications requested in the technical comments below are
addressed and incorporated during the field implementation. Submittal of a revised Work Plan is
not required unless an alternate scope of work outside that described in the Work Plan and
technical comments below is proposed.

We request that you address the following technical comments, perform the proposed work, and
send us the technical reports requested below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Status of Water Well - Reports in our case file indicate that a 6-inch diameter water supply
well existed at the site. However, disposition of the well is unknown. Please locate and
provide documentation to verify the status of the water well. Please address the above-
mentioned comments in a Report, due by the date specified below.
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RO0002456
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TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to ACEH (Attention: Paresh Khatri), according to the following
schedule:

+ June 23, 2011 - Soil and Water Investigation Report

Thank you for your cooperation. Should you have any questions or concerns regarding this
correspondence or your case, please call me at (510) 777-2478 or send me an electronic mail
message at paresh.khatri@acgov.org.

Sincerely,

Digitally signed by Paresh Khatri
: DN:cn=Paresh Khatr, o=Alameda
- County Environmental Health,
ousLocat Oversight Program,
emali=Paresh.Khati@acgov.org, c=US

Date: 2031,03.25 14:11:44 -07'0¢"
Paresh C. Khatri
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: Responsible Party(ies) Legal Requirements/Obligations

ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

cc: Charles Pardini, ARCADIS, 5150 El Camino Real, Suite D-21, Los Altos, CA 94022
Leroy Griffin, Oakland Fire Department, 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Ste. 3341, Oakland,
CA 94612-2032 (Sent via E-mail to: fariffin@oaklandnef.com)
Bonna Drogos, ACEH (Sent via E-mail to: donna.drogos@acgov.org)
Paresh Khatri, ACEH (Sentf via E-maif to: paresh. khalri@acgov.org)
GeoTracker
File




Responsible Party(ies) Legal Regquirements/Obligations

REPORT REQUESTS

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section 25296.10. 23 CCR Sections
2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the responsibiliies of a responsible party in response to an
unauthorized release from a petroleum UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

ACEH’s Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require submission of reports in electronic form.
The electronic copy replaces paper copies and is expected to be used for all public information requests, regulatory
review, and compliancefenforcement activities., Instructions for submission of electronic documents to the Alameda
County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program FTP site are provided on the attached “Electronic Report Upload
instructions.” Submission of reports to the Alameda County FTP site is an addition to existing requirements for electronic
submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) GeoTracker website. In September 2004,
the SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for all groundwater cleanup programs.
For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground storage tanks (USTs) have been required to
submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of monitoring wells, and other data to the GeoTracker database
over the Internet. Beginning July 1, 2005, these same reporting requirements were added to Spills, Leaks, Investigations,
and Cleanup (SLIC) sites. Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all reports for all sites is
required in GeoTracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on these requirements
(http:/Awww.swreb.ca.gov/ust/electronic_submittal/report rgmis.shiml,

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be accompanied by a cover letter from
the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following: "l declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information
and/or recommendations contained in the attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge."
This letter must be signed by an officer or legally autherized representative of your company. Please include a cover letter
satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that work plans and technical
or implementation reporis containing geologic or engineering evaluations andfor judgments be performed under the
direction of an appropriately registered or certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical
report, you are to present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an appropriately
licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature, and statement of professional
certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CL EANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your becoming ineligible to
receive grant money from the state’'s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for
the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY CVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested, we will consider
referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including the County District Attorney, for possible
enforcement actions. California Health and Safety Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including
administrative action or monetary penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.




Alameda County Environmental Cleanup

ISSUE DATE: July 5, 2005

(LOP and SLIC) ' PREVIOUS REVISIONS: December 16, 2005,
October 31, 2005

SECTION: Miscellaneous Administrative Topics & Procedures SUBJECT: Electronic Report Uplead (ftp) Instructions

The Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require submission of all reports in
electronic form to the county’s fip site. Paper copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces
the paper copy and will be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and compliancefenforcement
activities,

REQUIREMENTS

Entire report including cover letter must be submitted to the ftp site as a single portable document format (PDF)
with no password protection. (Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.)
It is preferable that reports be converted to PDF format from their original format, (e.g., Microsoft Word) rather
than scanned.
Signature pages and perjury statements must be included and have either original or electronic signature.
Do not password protect the document. Once indexed and inserted into the correct electronic case file, the
document will be secured in compliance with the County’s current security standards and a password.
Pocuments with password protection will not be accepted.
Each page in the PDF document should be rotated in the direction that will make it easiest to read on a computer
monitor.
Reports must be named and saved using the following naming convention:

RO#_Report Name_Year-Month-Date (e.g., RO#5555 WorkPlan_2005-06-14)

Additional Recommendations

A separate copy of the tables in the document should be submitted by e-mail to your Caseworker in Excel format.
These are for use by assigned Caseworker only.

Submission Instructions

1) Obtain User Name and Password:

a) Contact the Alameda County Environmental Health Department to obtam a User Name and Password to
upload files to the fip site.
iy Send an e-mail to dehloptoxic@acgov.org
Cr
iy Send a fax on company letterhead to (510) 337-9335, to the attention of My Le Huynh.
b) In the subject line of your request, be sure to include “ftp PASSWORD REQUEST” and in the body of your
request, include the Contact Information, Site Addresses, and the Case Numbers (RO# available in
Geotracker) you will be posting for.

2) Upload Files to the fip Site

a) Using Internet Explorer (IE4+), go to ftp:/falcoftp1.acgov.org
(i) Note: Netscape and Firefox browsers will not open the FTP site.
b) Click on File, then on Login As.
c) Enter your User Name and Password, (Note; Both are Case Sensitive.)
d) Open “My Computer” on your computer and navigate to the file(s) you wish to upload to the ftp site.
e) With both “My Computer” and the ftp site open in separate windows, drag and drop the file(s) from “My
Computer” fo the fip window,

3) Send E-mail Notifications o the Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs

a) Send email to dehloptoxic@acgov.org notify us that you have placed a report on our ftp site.

b} Copy your Caseworker on the e-mail. Your Caseworker’s e-mail address is the entire first name then a period
and entire last name @acgov.org. (e.g., firstname.lastname@acgov.org)

¢) The subject line of the e-mail must start with the RO# followed by Report Upload. {e.g., Subject: RO1234
Report Upload) f site is a new case without an RO# use the street address instead.

d} If your document meets the above requirements and you follow the submission instructions, you will receive a
notification by email indicating that your document was successfully uploaded to the fip site.
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Soil Boring Permit



Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit

399 Eimhurst Street
Hayward, CA 94544-1395
Telephone: (510)670-6633 Fax:(510)782-1939

Application Approved on: 08/31/2011 By jamesy Permit Numbers: W2011-0565
Permits Valid from 09/22/2011 to 09/23/2011
Application Id: 1314650774029 City of Project Site:Oakland
Site Location: 650 15th St, Oakland, CA
Project Start Date: 09/22/2011 Completion Date:09/23/2011
Assigned Inspector: Contact Vicky Hamlin at (610) 670-5443 or vickyh@acpwa.org
Applicant: Arcadis - Michael Sullivan Phone: 510-596-9689
2000 Powell St, 7th Fir., Emeryville, CA 94608
Property Owner: Dignity Housing Comm. Housing Devt Corp Phone: 510-412-9290
1535 A Fred Jackson Wy, Richmond, CA 94801
Client: City of Oakland, PWA - Env. Health Div. Phone: 510-238-3961
250 Frank Ogawa Plaza #4314, Oakland, CA 94612
Total Due: $265.00
Receipt Number: WR2011-0264 Total Amount Paid: $265 00
Payer Name : Arcadis Paid By: CHECK PAID IN FULL

Works Requesting Permits:

Borehole(s) for Investigation-Environmental/Monitorinig Study - 3 Boreholes

Driller: Gregg Drilling - Lic #: 485165 - Method: DP Work Total: $265.00
Specifications

Permit Issued Dt ExpireDt # Hole Diam Max Depth

Number Borehoies

W2011- 08/31/2011 12/21/2011 3 2.00in. 30.00 ft

0565

Specific Work Permit Conditions

1. Backfill bore hole by tremie with cement grout or cement grout/sand mixture. Upper two-three feet replaced in kind or
with compacted cuttings. All cuttings remaining or unused shall be containerized and hauled off site. The containers shall
be clearly labeled to the ownership of the container and labeled hazardous or non-hazardous.

2. Boreholes shall not be left open for a period of more than 24 hours. All boreholes left open more than 24 hours will
need approval from Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section. All boreholes shall be backfilled
according to permit destruction requirements and all concrete material and asphalt material shall be to Caltrans Spec or
County/City Codes. No borehole(s) shall be left in a manner to act as a conduit at any time.

3. Permittee shall assume entire responsibility for all activities and uses under this permit and shall indemnify, defend
and save the Alameda County Public Works Agency, its officers, agents, and employees free and harmless from any and
all expense, cost, liability in connection with or resulting from the exercise of this Permit including, but not limited to,
properly damage, personal injury and wrongful death.

4. Applicant shall contact Vicky Hamlin for an inspection time at 510-670-5443 or email to vickyh@acpwa.org at least five
(5) working days prior to starting, once the permit has been approved. Confirm the scheduled date(s) at least 24 hours
prior to drilling.

5. Copy of approved drilling permit must be on site at all times. Failure to present or show proof of the approved permit
application on site shall result in a fine of $500.00.

6. Prior to any drilling activities onto any public right-of-ways, it shall be the applicants responsibilities to contact and
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Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-O900

Laborat ory Job Nunmber 231520
ANALYTI CAL REPORT

Arcadi s Pr oj ect LC010060. 0014. 00001
2000 Powel | St. Location : 690 15th St. QGakl and
Emeryville, CA 94608 Level Il

Sanple ID Lab I D

EB100311 231520- 001

SB-1 231520- 002

SB- 2 231520- 003

SB- 3 231520- 004

SO L DRUM 231520- 005

TB100311 231520- 006

DECON- DRUM 231520- 007

Thi s data package has been reviewed for technical correctness and conpl et eness.
Rel ease of this data has been authorized by the Laboratory Manager or the
Manager's designee, as verified by the followi ng signature. The results
contained in this report neet all requirenments of NELAC and pertain only to

t hose sanpl es which were submtted for analysis. This report may be reproduced
only inits entirety.

-@%d

Pr oj ect

Si gnat ur e: 10/ 21/ 2011

Dat e:

Manager
NELAP # 01107CA

1 of 55



Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

CASE NARRATI VE

Laborat ory nunber: 231520

Cient: Arcadi s

Proj ect: LC010060. 0014. 00001
Locati on: 690 15th St. Gakl and
Request Dat e: 10/ 04/ 11

Sanpl es Recei ved: 10/ 03/ 11

Thi s data package contains sanple and QC results for six water sanples and
one four-point soil conposite, requested for the above referenced project on
10/ 04/ 11. The samples were received cold and intact. Al data were e-nmiled
to Daren Roth on 10/21/11.

TPH Pur geabl es and/ or BTXE by GC (EPA 8015B) Water:
No anal ytical problens were encountered.

TPH Pur geabl es and/or BTXE by GC (EPA 8015B) Soil:
No anal ytical problens were encountered.

TPH Extractables by GC (EPA 8015B) Vater:

Low surrogate recovery was observed for o-terphenyl in the Ms for batch
179687; the parent sanple was not a project sanple. No other anal ytical
probl ens were encountered.

TPH Extractables by GC (EPA 8015B) Soil:
SO L DRUM (lab # 231520-005) was diluted due to the dark and vi scous nature
of the sanple extract. No other anal ytical problens were encountered.

Vol atile Organics by GO M5 (EPA 8260B) Water:
SB-1 (lab # 231520-002) had nultiple vials conmbi ned due to sedinment. No other
anal ytical problens were encountered.

Vol atile Organics by GOJ M (EPA 8260B) Soil:
Matrix spikes were not performed for this analysis in batch 179679 due to
i nsufficient sanple anount. No other anal ytical problens were encountered.

Metals (EPA 6010B and EPA 7470A) Water:
No anal ytical problens were encountered.

Metals (EPA 6010B and EPA 7471A) Soil:

Hi gh recoveries were observed for copper and zinc in the Ms for batch 179761,
the parent sanple was not a project sanple, the BS/BSD were within limts,
and the associated RPDs were within [imts. No other anal ytical problens were
encount er ed.

Page 1 of 1
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mpkins, Ltd.
ory Since 1878

Curtis & To
Analytical Laborat
03273 Fifth Street
Berkeley, CA 94710
(510) 486-0900 Phone
(610) 486-0532 Fax

project No.: Le ol 00LO - DDV‘/. 0000} Report To:.

Project Name: £90 15 Ll Oa\l.]an}}
Project PO Telephone:
' ) Fax: =)0

;
Turnaround Time: & o P

Preservat'\ve Correct?

[es [CinNo [INA 67 ' -, 7
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£ ARCADIS ID#: CHAIN OF CUSTODY & LABORATORY
Infrastructure, environment, buildings 23\ 6 20 A N ALYS I S RE QU E ST F ORM PageL ofL

i  Contact & Company Name: (/ Telephone: Preservative |
2 Depen Qa’f i) |
§ Address: Fax: i # of Cont I“
e
% 1 A (1/ ‘( o information
§ City Qi V Uip E-mail Address: : = w METHOD ’ T

Pr})j::t‘r‘;ar‘ne/mc ion (CII) State): . IMA Pnzdo /00&0 Oo/f{, {

SamWPrlnteﬁw Slt / /(W SaW ’k ‘ A

Coliec{i;on il

NL~ NAPL/O:I
SW Sammewtpe
Other: :

REMARKS

‘k . : Date Time )
1’ Depm - \mm 'V%/ {620 AL N
QW—W«A-V————#/?Z/?! 1430 : o, A
D
—

~

L~ e
N\ —
~ I .
mamm——1
\A...,n
Special Instructions/Comments: {J special QA/QC Instructions(v):
i [y . Laboratory Information and Receipt , - : Roli(:qulshsd By i * Received By Relinquished By _Laboratory Recelved
Lab Name: cwar CuStody Sea[ L Pnnte Nam Pnnted Name: Printed Name: Printed Name:
FCooIer packed with ice (v) 1 Intact . ”Npt Intact ] W W Signature: Signature:
Specify Turparound Requiremgnts: Sémpﬁle RGCEW’ E ] Firm: Firm/Courier: Firm:
SLAAQ( ~ . “/3

Shipping Tracking #: 'Condiﬁbﬁ : - ) ' }W / te/Tigne: Date/Time: Date/Time:

‘ 050 019 jsc

20730826 CofC AR Form 01.12.2007 Distribution: WHITE - Laboratory returns with results YELL.OW - Lab copy PINK - Retained by ARCADIS
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COOLER RECEIPT CHECKLIST Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

231920 vea lo] /
Login # Date Received O[3/, Number of coolers
Client 4§ A0y Project_! (n 10 T4 ?ﬁ M«ep
Date Opened {0 l?l 1 By (print)l A ‘Cg ;!ﬂ é 2&»4/“ (sign)_( /Z/ C

Date Logged in_sJ_ By (print) (sign)
- T u«w\\
1. Did cooler come with a shipping slip (airbill, etc) YES y
Shipping info

2A. Were custody seals present? .... []JYES (circle) oncooler on samples b@lO
How many Name Date

2B. Were custody seals intact upon arrival? YES NO NA _\,
3. Were custody papers dry and intact when received? { NO
4. Were custody papers filled out properly (ink, signed, etc)? NO
5. Is the project identifiable from custody papers? (If so fill out top of form) S NO

6. Indicate the packing in cooler: (if other, describe)

[J Bubble Wrap ‘\,Eéam blocks E%‘Egs [} None

] Cloth material [ Cardboard [[1 Styrofoam [] Paper towels
7. Temperature documentation: * Notify PM if temperature exceeds 6°C

Type of ice usedcgﬁklet [IBlue/Gel  []None Temp(°C)
™ Samples Received on ice & cold without a temperature blank
CE@amples received on ice directly from the field. Cooling process had begun

8. Were Method 5035 sampling containers present? , (YES NO

If YES, what time were they transferred to freezer? 155 [o)z]; VE&E—
9. Did all bottles arrive unbroken/unopened? /" AES NO
10. Are samples in the appropriate containers for indicated tests? CYES NO
11. Are sample labels present, in good condition and complete? @ NO
12. Do the sample labels agree with custody papers? NO_  \ce
13. Was sufficient amount of sample sent for tests requested? %? o
14. Are the samples appropriately preserved? Y j O N/A
15. Did you check preservatives for all bottles for each sample? % N S
16. Did you document your preservative check? NO
17. Did you change the hold time in LIMS for unpreserved VOAs? YES NO
18. Are bubbles > 6mm absent in VOA samples? YES /NO) N/A
19. Was the client contacted concerning this sample delivery? YES

If YES, Who was called? | ) ~na—~ By TL\_,/\?D Date: \»-S —(
COMMENTS

1B, =00 3 3 Wk o BMles

4R (ar)]  rpan el O\ A kol
! 2 N w U2 oo \3/\ N
\o/S /U

Rev 8,6/11




Curtis & Tompkins Sample Preservation for 231520

Sample pH: <2 >12 Other

-007a (1 []
b (1 1 ____
c (1 01—
d (1 01
e (1 1 _
£ ][]
g >)}r
h (1 01—
i (1 01

Analyst: (El//

Date: |0HJ“1
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Total Vol atile Hydrocarbons
Lab #: 231520 Locati on: 690 15th St. Oakl and
Cient: Arcadi s Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: LC010060. 0014. 00001 Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Field ID: DECON- DRUM Bat ch#: 179886
Mat ri x: Wat er Sanpl ed: 10/ 04/ 11
Units: ug/ L Recei ved: 10/ 03/ 11
Diln Fac: 1. 000
Type: SAVPLE Anal yzed: 10/ 11/ 11
Lab I D 231520- 007
| Anal yte Resul t |
Gasol i ne C7-C12 50 Y Z
| Sur r ogat e YREC Limts |
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D) 93 78-123
Type: BLANK Anal yzed: 10/ 10/ 11
Lab I D Q612912
| Anal yte Resul t |
Gasol i ne C7-C12 ND

| Sur r ogat e

MWEC Limts

Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D)

Y= Sanpl e exhi bits chronat ographi c pattern which does not

95 78-123

Z= Sanpl e exhi bits unknown single peak or peaks

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 1

resenbl e standard
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Total Vol atile Hydrocarbons

Lab #: 231520 Locati on: 690 15th St. Oakl and
Cient: Arcadi s Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: LC010060. 0014. 00001 Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Type: LCS Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Lab I D QC612909 Bat ch#: 179886
Mat ri x: Wat er Anal yzed: 10/ 10/ 11
Units: ug/ L
| Anal yte Spi ked Resul t YREC Limts |
Gasol i ne C7-Cl12 1, 000 1,102 110 80- 120
| Sur r ogat e YREC Limts |
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D) 93 78-123
Page 1 of 1 27.0
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Bat ch QC Report

Total Vol atile Hydrocarbons
Lab #: 231520 Locati on: 690 15th St. Oakl and
Cient: Arcadi s Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: LC010060. 0014. 00001 Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Field ID: 27277777777 Bat ch#: 179886
MBS Lab I D: 231768- 002 Sanpl ed: 10/ 09/ 11
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 10/ 10/ 11
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 10/ 11/ 11
Diln Fac: 1. 000
Type: VS Lab I D Q612913
| Anal yte MSS Resul t Spi ked Resul t YREC Limts |
Gasol i ne C7-Cl12 84. 85 2,000 1,887 90 66- 120
| Sur r ogat e YREC Limts |
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D) 98 78-123
Type: VSD Lab I D Q612914
| Anal yte Spi ked Resul t YREC Limts RPDLim |
Gasol i ne C7-Cl12 2,000 1,876 90 66-120 1 25
| Sur r ogat e YREC Limts |
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D) 102 78-123

RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 28.0
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Software Version 3.1.7

Sequence File: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC07\Sequence\283.seq Run Date: 10/11/2011 9:19:24 AM

Sample Name: 231520-007,179886 Analysis Date: 10/11/2011 9:48:07 AM
Data File: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC07\Data\283-022 Sample Amount: 5  Multiplier: 5
Instrument: GCO7 Vial: N/A  Operator: lims2k3\tvh3 Vial & pH or Core ID: ¢1.0

Method Name: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC07\Method\tvhbtxe280r.met

mVolt
---< General Method Parameters
- - N N
o 3 8 3 8 3
o | | | | ol | No items selected for this section
- ] nz, l <A
1 fl g
] § >
N :1 a No items selected for this section
1 o
b )
4 ﬂ < Integration Events
] J ————————
1 S Start Stop
~ :1 3 Enabled Event Type (Minutes) (Minutes) Value
1 Yes  Width 0 0 02
] Yes  Threshold 0 0 50

Manual Integration Fixes

o
] Data File: C:\Documents and Settings\All Users\Application
] Data\ChromatographySystem\Recovery
- — Data\lnstrument.10049\283-022_057A.tmp
] Start  Stop
— Enabled Event Type (Minutes) (Minutes) Value
od v e e e e
- None
7
R

|

ssInuUIN
|
V [euueyd

vl
| o N
ISR A R . A ’ IH'\HHT’\HHHV\HH\ T T T T T T TN

51
1
s]
1
1
1
N ]
o,
-
4‘
4
N ]
NS ]
-
EN _ ]
N
o T T T T ] T
o [$) = — N N
o o [N o [$)
S o S o
mVolt

Page 2 of 4 (79) Curtis & Tompkins Ltd.
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Sequence File: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC07\Sequence\283.seq
Sample Name: ccv/lcs,QC612909,179886,tvh,s18329,2.5/5000
Data File: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC07\Data\283-003

Instrument: GCO7 Vial: N/A  Operator: lims2k3\tvh3

Method Name: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC07\Method\tvhbtxe280r.met

Software Version 3.1.7

Run Date: 10/10/2011 9:13:20 PM
Analysis Date: 10/10/2011 9:42:04 PM
Sample Amount: 5  Multiplier: 5

Vial & pH or Core ID: {Data Description}

mVolt
- _ N N
(4] o (4] o (e
o o o o o o
o I I I . I 1 . 1
i z I
= [
. a
>
o g
8
=]
| Q
] 2
N
©
o
°
Do -
2
©
@
, @
o
I z
B
aQ
. 2
@ I
©
1Y
o
] G
o
1 o
o
ol
— N —
34
o g
= 2
2 4 |
& 2
>
E_ _—
7 Bro
21
>4
4
[ N
(<! o
4{
N
N —
N ] jf
» -
B >
N -
o T T T T T T
o (4] - - N N
o o (4] o (e
o o o o
mVolt
Page 2 of 4 (6) Curtis & Tompkins Ltd.

---< General Method Parameters

No items selected for this section

<A

No items selected for this section

Integration Events

Start Stop
Enabled Event Type (Minutes) (Minutes) Value
Yes  Width 0 0 02
Yes  Threshold 0 0 50

Manual Integration Fixes

Data File: C:\Documents and Settings\All Users\Application
Data\ChromatographySystem\Recovery
Data\lnstrument.10049\283-003_0567.tmp
Start Stop

(Minutes) (Minutes) Value

Enabled Event Type
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd

Total Vol atile Hydrocarbons
Lab #: 231520 Locati on: 690 15th St. Oakl and
Cient: Arcadi s Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: LC010060. 0014. 00001 Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Field ID: SO L DRUM Bat ch#: 180049
Mat ri x: Soi | Sanpl ed: 10/ 03/ 11
Units: ngy/ Kg Recei ved: 10/ 03/ 11
Basi s: as received Anal yzed: 10/ 13/ 11
Diln Fac: 1. 000
Type: SAVPLE Lab I D 231520- 005
| Anal yte Resul t RL |
Gasol i ne C7-C12 ND 0.92
| Sur r ogat e YREC Limts |
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D) 88 74-132
Type: BLANK Lab I D Q613600
| Anal yte Resul t RL |
Gasol i ne C7-C12 ND 0.20
| Sur r ogat e YREC Limts |
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D) 91 74-132

ND= Not Det ect ed

RL= Reporting Limt

Page 1 of 1

34.0
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Total Vol atile Hydrocarbons
Lab #: 231520 Locati on: 690 15th St. Oakl and
Cient: Arcadi s Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: LC010060. 0014. 00001 Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Type: LCS Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Lab I D Q613599 Bat ch#: 180049
Mat ri x: Soi | Anal yzed: 10/ 13/ 11
Units: ngy/ Kg
| Anal yte Spi ked YREC Limts |
Gasol i ne C7-Cl12 1. 000 0. 9402 94 80- 120
| Sur r ogat e YREC Limts |
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D) 94 74-132

Page 1 of 1

35.0
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Total Vol atile Hydrocarbons
Lab #: 231520 Locati on: 690 15th St. Oakl and
Cient: Arcadi s Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: LC010060. 0014. 00001 Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Field ID: SO L DRUM Dl n Fac: 1. 000
MSS Lab I D 231520- 005 Bat ch#: 180049
Mat ri x: Soi | Sanpl ed: 10/ 03/ 11
Units: ngy/ Kg Recei ved: 10/ 03/ 11
Basi s: as received Anal yzed: 10/ 13/ 11
Type: VS Lab I D Q613601
| Anal yte MSS Resul t Spi ked Resul t YREC Limts |
Gasol i ne C7-Cl12 0. 03937 9.524 8.513 89 43-120
| Sur r ogat e YREC Limts |
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D) 94 74-132
Type: VSD Lab I D Q613602
| Anal yte Spi ked Resul t YREC Limts RPDLim |
Gasol i ne C7-Cl12 9. 615 9. 060 94 43-120 5 34
| Sur r ogat e YREC Limts |
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D) 95 74-132
RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 36.0
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Total Extractabl e Hydrocarbons

Lab #: 231520 Locati on: 690 15th St. Oakl and

Cient: Arcadi s Pr ep: EPA 3520C

Pr oj ect #: LC010060. 0014. 00001 Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B

Field ID DECON- DRUM Bat ch#: 179687

Mat ri x: Wat er Sanpl ed: 10/ 04/ 11

Units: ug/ L Recei ved: 10/ 03/ 11

Dl n Fac: 1. 000 Pr epar ed: 10/ 05/ 11
Type: SAVPLE Anal yzed: 10/ 08/ 11
Lab I D 231520- 007

Anal yte Resul t RL

Ker osene C10-C16 260 Y 50

Di esel Cl10-C24 1,000 Y 50

Mbtor O C24-C36 790 300

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts

o- Ter phenyl 83 68-120
Type: BLANK Anal yzed: 10/ 06/ 11
Lab I D QC612089

Anal yte Resul t RL

Ker osene C10-C16 ND 50

Di esel Cl10-C24 ND 50

Mbtor O C24-C36 ND 300

Sur r ogat e

MWEC Limts

o- Ter phenyl

96 68-120

Y= Sanpl e exhi bits chronat ographi c pattern which does not

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 1

resenbl e standard

22.0
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Total Extractabl e Hydrocarbons

Lab #: 231520 Locati on: 690 15th St. Oakl and
Cient: Arcadi s Pr ep: EPA 3520C
Pr oj ect #: LC010060. 0014. 00001 Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Type: LCS Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Lab I D QC612090 Bat ch#: 179687
Mat ri x: Wat er Pr epar ed: 10/ 05/ 11
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 10/ 06/ 11

Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts
Di esel Cl10-C24 2,500 2,295 92 61-120

Sur r ogat e

MWEC Limts

o- Ter phenyl

94 68-120

Page 1 of 1
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Total Extractabl e Hydrocarbons
Lab #: 231520 Locati on: 690 15th St. Oakl and
Cient: Arcadi s Pr ep: EPA 3520C
Pr oj ect #: LC010060. 0014. 00001 Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Field ID 7777777777 Bat ch#: 179687
MBS Lab I D: 231582- 004 Sanpl ed: 10/ 04/ 11
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 10/ 04/ 11
Units: ug/ L Pr epar ed: 10/ 05/ 11
Dl n Fac: 1. 000 Anal yzed: 10/ 11/ 11
Type: VS Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab I D Q612091
Anal yte MSS Resul t Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts
Di esel Cl10-C24 2,902 2,500 6, 052 126 33-140
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
o- Ter phenyl 62 * 68-120
Type: VSD Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab I D QC612092
Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UMREC Limts RPD Lim
Di esel Cl10-C24 2,500 5, 639 109 33-140 7 30
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
o- Ter phenyl 69 68-120
*= Value outside of QClimts; see narrative
RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 24.0
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd

Total Extractabl e Hydrocarbons
Lab #: 231520 Locati on: 690 15th St. Oakl and
Cient: Arcadi s Pr ep: SHAKER TABLE
Pr oj ect #: LC010060. 0014. 00001 Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Field ID: SO L DRUM Bat ch#: 179684
Mat ri x: Soi | Sanpl ed: 10/ 03/ 11
Units: ngy/ Kg Recei ved: 10/ 03/ 11
Basi s: as received Pr epar ed: 10/ 05/ 11
Dl n Fac: 1. 000 Anal yzed: 10/ 12/ 11
Type: SAVPLE Lab I D 231520- 005
Anal yte Resul t RL
Ker osene C10-C16 ND 1.0
Di esel Cl10-C24 ND 1.0
Motor O C24-C36 ND 5.0
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
o- Ter phenyl 93 62-120
Type: BLANK Lab I D Q612077
Anal yte Resul t RL
Ker osene C10-C16 ND 1.0
Di esel Cl10-C24 ND 1.0
Motor O C24-C36 ND 5.0

Sur r ogat e

MWEC Limts

o- Ter phenyl

97 62-120

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 1

30.0
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Total Extractabl e Hydrocarbons

Lab #: 231520 Locati on: 690 15th St. Oakl and
Cient: Arcadi s Pr ep: SHAKER TABLE

Pr oj ect #: LC010060. 0014. 00001 Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B

Type: LCS Dl n Fac: 1. 000

Lab I D Q612078 Bat ch#: 179684

Mat ri x: Soi | Pr epar ed: 10/ 05/ 11

Units: ngy/ Kg Anal yzed: 10/ 08/ 11
Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C

Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts

Di esel Cl10-C24 49.76 46. 56 94 54-138

Sur r ogat e

MWEC Limts

o- Ter phenyl

92 62-120

Page 1 of 1

31.0
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Bat ch QC Report

Total Extractabl e Hydrocarbons
Lab #: 231520 Locati on: 690 15th St. Oakl and
Cient: Arcadi s Pr ep: SHAKER TABLE
Pr oj ect #: LC010060. 0014. 00001 Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Field ID 7777777777 Bat ch#: 179684
MBS Lab I D: 231575- 004 Sanpl ed: 10/ 04/ 11
Mat ri x: Soi | Recei ved: 10/ 04/ 11
Units: ngy/ Kg Pr epar ed: 10/ 05/ 11
Basi s: as received Anal yzed: 10/ 12/ 11
Diln Fac: 3. 000
Type: VS Lab I D Q612079
Anal yte MSS Resul t Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts
Di esel Cl10-C24 82.03 49. 87 130. 4 97 35- 150
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
o- Ter phenyl 75 62-120
Type: VSD Lab I D Q612080
Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts RPD Lim
Di esel Cl10-C24 49. 54 147.0 131 35-150 12 71
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
o- Ter phenyl 85 62-120

RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 32.0
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

MIBE by GC/ VS

Lab #: 231520 Locati on: 690 15th St. Oakl and

Cient: Arcadi s Pr ep: EPA 5030B

Pr oj ect #: LC010060. 0014. 00001 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B

Mat ri x: Wat er Sanpl ed: 10/ 03/ 11

Units: ug/ L Recei ved: 10/ 03/ 11

Dl n Fac: 1. 000 Anal yzed: 10/ 06/ 11

Bat ch#: 179721

Field ID EB100311 Lab I D 231520- 001

Type: SAMPLE

| Anal yte Resul t |
MTBE ND .5

| Sur r ogat e YREC Limts |
Di br onmof | uor onret hane 101 80- 127

Field ID: SB-1 Lab I D 231520- 002

Type: SAMPLE

| Anal yte Resul t |
MTBE ND .5

Sur r ogat e YREC Limts |

Di br onmof | uor onet hane 101 80- 127

Field ID: SB- 2 Lab I D 231520- 003

Type: SAMPLE

| Anal yte Resul t |
MTBE ND .5

Sur r ogat e YREC Limts |

Di br onmof | uor onet hane 101 80- 127

ND= Not Det ect ed

RL= Reporting Limt

Page 1 of 2

14.0
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

MIBE by GC/ VS

Lab #: 231520 Locati on: 690 15th St. Oakl and
Cient: Arcadi s Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: LC010060. 0014. 00001 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Mat ri x: Wat er Sanpl ed: 10/ 03/ 11
Units: ug/ L Recei ved: 10/ 03/ 11
Dl n Fac: 1. 000 Anal yzed: 10/ 06/ 11
Bat ch#: 179721

Field ID: SB- 3 Lab I D 231520- 004

Type: SAMPLE

| Anal yte Resul t RL |
MTBE ND 0.5

| Sur r ogat e YREC Limts |
Di br onmof | uor onret hane 102 80- 127

Field ID TB100311 Lab I D 231520- 006

Type: SAMPLE

| Anal yte Resul t RL |
MTBE ND 0.5

Sur r ogat e YREC Limts |

Di br onmof | uor onet hane 101 80- 127

Type: BLANK Lab I D Q612237

| Anal yte Resul t RL |
MTBE ND 0.5

| Sur r ogat e YREC Limts |

Di br onof | uor onet hane

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 2 of 2
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Organics by GO/ M5

Lab #: 231520 Locati on: 690 15th St. Gakl and
Cient: Arcadi s Pr ep: EPA 5030B

Pr oj ect #: LC010060. 0014. 00001 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B

Field ID DECON- DRUM DI n Fac: 1. 000

Lab I D 231520- 007 Sanpl ed: 10/ 04/ 11

Matri x: Wat er Recei ved: 10/ 03/ 11

Units: ug/ L

Anal yte Resul t RL Bat ch# Anal yzed

Freon 12 ND 1.0 179765 10/ 07/ 11
Chl or orret hane ND 1.0 179721 10/06/ 11
Vi nyl Chloride ND 0.5 179765 10/ 07/ 11
Br ononet hane ND 1.0 179765 10/ 07/ 11
Chl or oet hane ND 1.0 179765 10/ 07/ 11
Trichl or of | uor orret hane ND 1.0 179765 10/ 07/ 11
Acet one ND 10 179765 10/ 07/ 11
Freon 113 ND 5.0 179765 10/07/ 11
1, 1- Di chl or oet hene ND 0.5 179765 10/ 07/ 11
Met hyl ene Chl ori de ND 5.0 179765 10/ 07/ 11
Carbon Disul fide 0.31J 0.5 179765 10/ 07/ 11
MIBE ND 0.5 179765 10/07/ 11
trans-1, 2-Di chl or oet hene ND 0.5 179765 10/ 07/ 11
Vi nyl Acetate ND 10 179765 10/ 07/ 11
1, 1- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5 179765 10/ 07/ 11
2- But anone ND 10 179765 10/ 07/ 11
ci s-1, 2-Di chl or oet hene ND 0.5 179765 10/ 07/ 11
2, 2-Di chl or opr opane ND 0.5 179765 10/ 07/ 11
Chl orof orm ND 0.5 179765 10/ 07/ 11
Br onochl or onet hane ND 0.5 179765 10/ 07/ 11
1,1, 1-Tri chl or oet hane ND 0.5 179765 10/ 07/ 11
1, 1- Di chl or opr opene ND 0.5 179765 10/ 07/ 11
Car bon Tetrachl ori de ND 0.5 179765 10/ 07/ 11
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5 179765 10/ 07/ 11
Benzene ND 0.5 179765 10/ 07/ 11
Trichl or oet hene ND 0.5 179765 10/ 07/ 11
1, 2- Di chl or opr opane ND 0.5 179765 10/ 07/ 11
Br onodi chl or onet hane ND 0.5 179765 10/ 07/ 11
Di br ononet hane ND 0.5 179765 10/ 07/ 11
4- Met hyl - 2- Pent anone ND 10 179765 10/ 07/ 11
ci s-1, 3-Di chl oropropene ND 0.5 179765 10/ 07/ 11
Tol uene ND 0.5 179765 10/ 07/ 11
trans- 1, 3- Di chl or opr opene ND 0.5 179765 10/ 07/ 11
1,1, 2-Tri chl or oet hane ND 0.5 179765 10/ 07/ 11
2- Hexanone ND 10 179765 10/ 07/ 11
1, 3- Di chl or opr opane ND 0.5 179765 10/ 07/ 11
Tet r achl or oet hene ND 0.5 179765 10/ 07/ 11
J= Estimated val ue

ND= Not Detected

RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 2 15.1
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Organics by GO/ M5

Lab #: 231520 Locati on: 690 15th St. Qakl and
Cient: Arcadi s Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: LC010060. 0014. 00001 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID: DECON- DRUM Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Lab I D 231520- 007 Sanpl ed: 10/ 04/ 11
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 10/ 03/ 11
Units: ug/ L

Anal yte Resul t RL Bat ch# Anal yzed
Di br onochl or onet hane ND 0.5 179765 10/ 07/ 11
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 0.5 179765 10/ 07/ 11
Chl or obenzene ND 0.5 179765 10/ 07/ 11
1,1,1, 2-Tetrachl or oet hane ND 0.5 179765 10/ 07/ 11
Et hyl benzene ND 0.5 179765 10/ 07/ 11
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.5 179765 10/ 07/ 11
o- Xyl ene ND 0.5 179765 10/ 07/ 11
Styrene ND 0.5 179765 10/ 07/ 11
Br onof orm ND 1.0 179721 10/06/ 11
| sopr opyl benzene ND 0.5 179765 10/ 07/ 11
1,1, 2,2-Tetrachl or oet hane ND 0.5 179765 10/ 07/ 11
1,2, 3-Trichl oropr opane ND 0.5 179765 10/ 07/ 11
Pr opyl benzene ND 0.5 179765 10/ 07/ 11
Br onbbenzene ND 0.5 179765 10/ 07/ 11
1, 3,5-Tri et hyl benzene ND 0.5 179765 10/ 07/ 11
2- Chl or ot ol uene ND 0.5 179765 10/ 07/ 11
4- Chl or ot ol uene ND 0.5 179765 10/ 07/ 11
tert-Butyl benzene ND 0.5 179765 10/ 07/ 11
1,2,4-Trimet hyl benzene ND 0.5 179765 10/ 07/ 11
sec- But yl benzene ND 0.5 179765 10/ 07/ 11
par a- | sopropyl Tol uene ND 0.5 179765 10/ 07/ 11
1, 3- Di chl orobenzene ND 0.5 179765 10/ 07/ 11
1, 4- Di chl or obenzene ND 0.5 179765 10/ 07/ 11
n- But yl benzene ND 0.5 179765 10/ 07/ 11
1, 2- Di chl or obenzene ND 0.5 179765 10/ 07/ 11
1, 2- Di br ono- 3- Chl or opr opane ND 2.0 179765 10/ 07/ 11
1,2,4-Trichl orobenzene ND 0.5 179765 10/ 07/ 11
Hexachl or obut adi ene ND 2.0 179765 10/ 07/ 11
Napht hal ene ND 2.0 179765 10/ 07/ 11
1,2, 3-Trichl orobenzene ND 0.5 179765 10/ 07/ 11

Sur r ogat e

OREC Limts

Bat ch# Anal yzed

Di br onof | uor onet hane
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4
Tol uene-d8

Br onof | uor obenzene

105
93
98
97

80- 127
73- 145
80- 120
80- 120

179765 10/07/11
179765 10/07/11
179765 10/07/11
179765 10/07/11

(&
1

Esti mat ed val ue
ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 2 of 2
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Organics by GO/ M5

Lab #: 231520 Locati on: 690 15th St. Gakl and
Cient: Arcadi s Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: LC010060. 0014. 00001 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Matri x: Wat er Bat ch#: 179721
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 10/ 06/ 11
DI n Fac: 1. 000
Type: BS Lab I D Q612235
Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts
1, 1- Di chl or oet hene 25. 00 27. 88 112 64- 133
Benzene 25. 00 26. 45 106 80-122
Trichl or oet hene 25. 00 26. 32 105 78-120
Tol uene 25. 00 25.34 101 80-120
Chl or obenzene 25. 00 24.75 99 80-120
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 99 80- 127
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 93 73- 145
Tol uene-d8 97 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 99 80-120
Type: BSD Lab I D Q612236
Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts RPD Lim
1, 1- Di chl or oet hene 25. 00 27.57 110 64-133 1 20
Benzene 25. 00 25. 98 104 80-122 2 20
Trichl or oet hene 25. 00 25.75 103 78-120 2 20
Tol uene 25. 00 25.12 100 80-120 1 20
Chl or obenzene 25. 00 24.71 99 80-120 O 20

Sur r ogat e

MWEC Limts

Di br onof | uor onet hane
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4
Tol uene-d8

Br onof | uor obenzene

100 80-127
93 73-145
97 80-120
101 80-120

RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference

Page 1 of 1
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Bat ch QC Report

MIBE by GC/ M5
Lab #: 231520 Locati on: 690 15th St. Oakl and
Cient: Arcadi s Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: LC010060. 0014. 00001 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Matri x: Wat er Bat ch#: 179721
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 10/ 06/ 11
Diln Fac: 1. 000
Type: BS Lab I D Q612235
| Anal yte Spi ked Resul t YREC Limts |
MTBE 25. 00 23.81 95 59-123
Sur r ogat e YREC Limts |
Di br onmof | uor onret hane 99 80- 127
Type: BSD Lab I D Q612236
| Anal yte Spi ked Resul t YREC Limts RPD Lim]|
MTBE 25. 00 24.54 98 59-123 3 20
| Sur r ogat e YREC Limts |
Di br onmof | uor onet hane 100 80- 127

RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 17.0
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Organics by GO/ M5

Lab #: 231520 Locati on: 690 15th St. Gakl and
Cient: Arcadi s Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: LC010060. 0014. 00001 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Type: BLANK Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Lab I D Q612237 Bat ch#: 179721
Mat ri x: Wat er Anal yzed: 10/ 06/ 11
Units: ug/ L
Anal yte Resul t RL
Freon 12 ND 1.0
Chl or orret hane ND 1.0
Vi nyl Chloride ND 0.5
Br ononet hane ND 1.0
Chl or oet hane ND 1.0
Trichl or of | uor orret hane ND 1.0
Acet one ND 10
Freon 113 ND 5.0
1, 1- Di chl or oet hene ND 0.5
Met hyl ene Chl ori de ND 5.0
Carbon Disul fide ND 0.5
MI'BE ND 0.5
trans-1, 2-Di chl or oet hene ND 0.5
Vi nyl Acetate ND 10
1, 1- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5
2- But anone ND 10
ci s-1, 2-Di chl or oet hene ND 0.5
2, 2-Di chl or opr opane ND 0.5
Chl orof orm ND 0.5
Br onochl or onet hane ND 0.5
1,1, 1-Tri chl or oet hane ND 0.5
1, 1- Di chl or opr opene ND 0.5
Car bon Tetrachl ori de ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5
Benzene ND 0.5
Trichl or oet hene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or opr opane ND 0.5
Br onodi chl or onet hane ND 0.5
Di br ononet hane ND 0.5
4- Met hyl - 2- Pent anone ND 10
ci s-1, 3-Di chl oropropene ND 0.5
Tol uene ND 0.5
trans- 1, 3- Di chl or opr opene ND 0.5
1,1, 2-Tri chl or oet hane ND 0.5
2- Hexanone ND 10
1, 3- Di chl or opr opane ND 0.5
Tet r achl or oet hene ND 0.5

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 2
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Bat ch QC Report

Pur geabl e Organics by GO/ M5

Lab #: 231520 Locati on: 690 15th St. Qakl and
Cient: Arcadi s Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: LC010060. 0014. 00001 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Type: BLANK Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Lab I D Q612237 Bat ch#: 179721
Mat ri x: Wat er Anal yzed: 10/ 06/ 11
Units: ug/ L

Anal yte Resul t RL
Di br onochl or onet hane ND 0.5
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 0.5
Chl or obenzene ND 0.5
1,1,1, 2-Tetrachl or oet hane ND 0.5
Et hyl benzene ND 0.5
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.5
o- Xyl ene ND 0.5
Styrene ND 0.5
Br onof orm ND 1.0
| sopr opyl benzene ND 0.5
1,1, 2,2-Tetrachl or oet hane ND 0.5
1,2, 3-Trichl oropr opane ND 0.5
Pr opyl benzene ND 0.5
Br onbbenzene ND 0.5
1, 3,5-Tri et hyl benzene ND 0.5
2- Chl or ot ol uene ND 0.5
4- Chl or ot ol uene ND 0.5
tert-Butyl benzene ND 0.5
1,2,4-Trimet hyl benzene ND 0.5
sec- But yl benzene ND 0.5
par a- | sopropyl Tol uene ND 0.5
1, 3- Di chl orobenzene ND 0.5
1, 4- Di chl or obenzene ND 0.5
n- But yl benzene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or obenzene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di br ono- 3- Chl or opr opane ND 2.0
1,2,4-Trichl orobenzene ND 0.5
Hexachl or obut adi ene ND 2.0
Napht hal ene ND 2.0
1,2, 3-Trichl orobenzene ND 0.5

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 100 80-127
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 95 73-145
Tol uene- d8 98 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 114 80-120

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 2 of 2 18.0
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Organics by GO/ M5

Lab #: 231520 Locati on: 690 15th St. Gakl and
Cient: Arcadi s Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: LC010060. 0014. 00001 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Matri x: Wat er Bat ch#: 179765
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 10/ 07/ 11
DI n Fac: 1. 000
Type: BS Lab I D Q612411
Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts
1, 1- Di chl or oet hene 31.25 30. 82 99 64- 133
Benzene 31. 25 32. 26 103 80-122
Trichl or oet hene 31.25 31.45 101 78-120
Tol uene 31.25 32. 47 104 80-120
Chl or obenzene 31.25 31.71 101 80-120
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 103 80- 127
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 92 73- 145
Tol uene-d8 99 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 102 80-120
Type: BSD Lab I D Q612412
Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts RPD Lim
1, 1- Di chl or oet hene 31.25 29. 84 95 64-133 3 20
Benzene 31. 25 31. 66 101 80-122 2 20
Trichl or oet hene 31.25 30. 65 98 78-120 3 20
Tol uene 31.25 32.04 103 80-120 1 20
Chl or obenzene 31.25 31. 66 101 80-120 O 20

Sur r ogat e

MWEC Limts

Di br onof | uor onet hane
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4
Tol uene-d8

Br onof | uor obenzene

104 80-127
92 73-145
99 80-120
101 80-120

RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Organics by GO/ M5

Lab #: 231520 Locati on: 690 15th St. Gakl and
Cient: Arcadi s Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: LC010060. 0014. 00001 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Type: BLANK Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Lab I D Q612413 Bat ch#: 179765
Mat ri x: Wat er Anal yzed: 10/ 07/ 11
Units: ug/ L
Anal yte Resul t RL
Freon 12 ND 1.0
Chl or orret hane ND 1.0
Vi nyl Chloride ND 0.5
Br ononet hane ND 1.0
Chl or oet hane ND 1.0
Trichl or of | uor orret hane ND 1.0
Acet one ND 10
Freon 113 ND 5.0
1, 1- Di chl or oet hene ND 0.5
Met hyl ene Chl ori de ND 5.0
Carbon Disul fide ND 0.5
MI'BE ND 0.5
trans-1, 2-Di chl or oet hene ND 0.5
Vi nyl Acetate ND 10
1, 1- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5
2- But anone ND 10
ci s-1, 2-Di chl or oet hene ND 0.5
2, 2-Di chl or opr opane ND 0.5
Chl orof orm ND 0.5
Br onochl or onet hane ND 0.5
1,1, 1-Tri chl or oet hane ND 0.5
1, 1- Di chl or opr opene ND 0.5
Car bon Tetrachl ori de ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5
Benzene ND 0.5
Trichl or oet hene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or opr opane ND 0.5
Br onodi chl or onet hane ND 0.5
Di br ononet hane ND 0.5
4- Met hyl - 2- Pent anone ND 10
ci s-1, 3-Di chl oropropene ND 0.5
Tol uene ND 0.5
trans- 1, 3- Di chl or opr opene ND 0.5
1,1, 2-Tri chl or oet hane ND 0.5
2- Hexanone ND 10
1, 3- Di chl or opr opane ND 0.5
Tet r achl or oet hene ND 0.5

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 2
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Bat ch QC Report

Pur geabl e Organics by GO/ M5

Lab #: 231520 Locati on: 690 15th St. Qakl and
Cient: Arcadi s Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: LC010060. 0014. 00001 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Type: BLANK Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Lab I D Q612413 Bat ch#: 179765
Mat ri x: Wat er Anal yzed: 10/ 07/ 11
Units: ug/ L

Anal yte Resul t RL
Di br onochl or onet hane ND 0.5
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 0.5
Chl or obenzene ND 0.5
1,1,1, 2-Tetrachl or oet hane ND 0.5
Et hyl benzene ND 0.5
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.5
o- Xyl ene ND 0.5
Styrene ND 0.5
Br onof orm ND 1.0
| sopr opyl benzene ND 0.5
1,1, 2,2-Tetrachl or oet hane ND 0.5
1,2, 3-Trichl oropr opane ND 0.5
Pr opyl benzene ND 0.5
Br onbbenzene ND 0.5
1, 3,5-Tri et hyl benzene ND 0.5
2- Chl or ot ol uene ND 0.5
4- Chl or ot ol uene ND 0.5
tert-Butyl benzene ND 0.5
1,2,4-Trimet hyl benzene ND 0.5
sec- But yl benzene ND 0.5
par a- | sopropyl Tol uene ND 0.5
1, 3- Di chl orobenzene ND 0.5
1, 4- Di chl or obenzene ND 0.5
n- But yl benzene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or obenzene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di br ono- 3- Chl or opr opane ND 2.0
1,2,4-Trichl orobenzene ND 0.5
Hexachl or obut adi ene ND 2.0
Napht hal ene ND 2.0
1,2, 3-Trichl orobenzene ND 0.5

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 104 80-127
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 91 73-145
Tol uene- d8 100 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 101 80-120

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 2 of 2 20.0
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Organics by GO/ M5

Lab #: 231520 Locati on: 690 15th St. Gakl and
Cient: Arcadi s Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: LC010060. 0014. 00001 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID 2777777777 Bat ch#: 179765
MBS Lab I D: 231648- 001 Sanpl ed: 10/ 06/ 11
Matri x: Wat er Recei ved: 10/ 06/ 11
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 10/ 07/ 11
DI n Fac: 10. 00
Type: VS Lab I D Q612514
Anal yte MSS Resul t Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts
1, 1- Di chl or oet hene <0. 3181 250.0 234.5 94 73-126
Benzene 0. 3136 250.0 262.2 105 80-120
Trichl or oet hene <0. 2000 250.0 244.1 98 69- 122
Tol uene 0. 8496 250.0 257.3 103 80-120
Chl or obenzene <0. 2000 250.0 253.9 102 80-120
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 106 80- 127
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 94 73- 145
Tol uene-d8 99 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 100 80-120
Type: VSD Lab I D Q612515
Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts RPD Lim
1, 1- Di chl or oet hene 250.0 246.5 99 73-126 5 20
Benzene 250.0 269.0 107 80-120 3 20
Trichl or oet hene 250.0 251.7 101 69-122 3 20
Tol uene 250.0 265. 8 106 80-120 3 20
Chl or obenzene 250.0 260. 1 104 80-120 2 20
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 106 80- 127
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 94 73- 145
Tol uene-d8 100 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 101 80-120
RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 21.0

36 of 55



Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Organics by GO/ M5

Lab #: 231520 Locati on: 690 15th St. Gakl and

Cient: Arcadi s Pr ep: EPA 5035

Pr oj ect #: LC010060. 0014. 00001 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B

Field ID SO L DRUM DI n Fac: 0. 8489

Lab I D 231520- 005 Bat ch#: 179679

Mat ri x: Soi | Sanpl ed: 10/ 03/ 11

Units: ug/ Kg Recei ved: 10/ 03/ 11

Basi s: as received Anal yzed: 10/ 05/ 11
Anal yte Resul t RL

Freon 12 ND 8.5

Chl or orret hane ND 8.5

Vi nyl Chloride ND 8.5

Br ononet hane ND 8.5

Chl or oet hane ND 8.5

Trichl or of | uor orret hane ND 4.2

Acet one ND 17

Freon 113 ND 4.2

1, 1- Di chl or oet hene ND 4.2

Met hyl ene Chl ori de ND 17

Carbon Disul fide ND 4.2

MI'BE ND 4.2

trans-1, 2-Di chl or oet hene ND 4.2

Vi nyl Acetate ND 42

1, 1- Di chl or oet hane ND 4.2

2- But anone ND 8.5

ci s-1, 2-Di chl or oet hene ND 4.2

2, 2-Di chl or opr opane ND 4.2

Chl orof orm ND 4.2

Br onochl or onet hane ND 4.2

1,1, 1-Tri chl or oet hane ND 4.2

1, 1- Di chl or opr opene ND 4.2

Car bon Tetrachl ori de ND 4.2

1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 4.2

Benzene ND 4.2

Trichl or oet hene ND 4.2

1, 2- Di chl or opr opane ND 4.2

Br onodi chl or onet hane ND 4.2

Di br ononet hane ND 4.2

4- Met hyl - 2- Pent anone ND 8.5

ci s-1, 3-Di chl oropropene ND 4.2

Tol uene ND 4.2

trans- 1, 3- Di chl or opr opene ND 4.2

1,1, 2-Tri chl or oet hane ND 4.2

2- Hexanone ND 8.5

1, 3- Di chl or opr opane ND 4.2

Tet r achl or oet hene ND 4.2

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 2
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Organics by GO/ M5

Lab #: 231520 Locati on: 690 15th St. Qakl and

Cient: Arcadi s Pr ep: EPA 5035

Pr oj ect #: LC010060. 0014. 00001 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B

Field ID: SO L DRUM Dl n Fac: 0. 8489

Lab I D 231520- 005 Bat ch#: 179679

Mat ri x: Soi | Sanpl ed: 10/ 03/ 11

Units: ug/ Kg Recei ved: 10/ 03/ 11

Basi s: as received Anal yzed: 10/ 05/ 11
Anal yte Resul t

Di br onochl or onet hane ND 4.2

1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 4.2

Chl or obenzene ND 4.2

1,1,1, 2-Tetrachl or oet hane ND 4.2

Et hyl benzene ND 4.2

m p- Xyl enes ND 4.2

o- Xyl ene ND 4.2

Styrene ND 4.2

Br onof orm ND 4.2

| sopr opyl benzene ND 4.2

1,1, 2,2-Tetrachl or oet hane ND 4.2

1,2, 3-Trichl oropr opane ND 4.2

Pr opyl benzene ND 4.2

Br onbbenzene ND 4.2

1, 3,5-Tri et hyl benzene ND 4.2

2- Chl or ot ol uene ND 4.2

4- Chl or ot ol uene ND 4.2

tert-Butyl benzene ND 4.2

1,2,4-Trimet hyl benzene ND 4.2

sec- But yl benzene ND 4.2

par a- | sopropyl Tol uene ND 4.2

1, 3- Di chl orobenzene ND 4.2

1, 4- Di chl or obenzene ND 4.2

n- But yl benzene ND 4.2

1, 2- Di chl or obenzene ND 4.2

1, 2- Di br ono- 3- Chl or opr opane ND 4.2

1,2,4-Trichl orobenzene ND 4.2

Hexachl or obut adi ene ND 4.2

Napht hal ene ND 4.2

1,2, 3-Trichl orobenzene ND 4.2

Sur r ogat e

MWEC Limts

Di br onof | uor onet hane
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4
Tol uene-d8

Br onof | uor obenzene

113
113
88
97

71-126
74- 130
80- 120
76- 131

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 2 of 2
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Organics by GO/ M5

Lab #: 231520 Locati on: 690 15th St. Gakl and
Cient: Arcadi s Pr ep: EPA 5035
Pr oj ect #: LC010060. 0014. 00001 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Type: BLANK Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Lab I D Q612058 Bat ch#: 179679
Mat ri x: Soi | Anal yzed: 10/ 05/ 11
Units: ug/ Kg
Anal yte Resul t RL
Freon 12 ND 10
Chl or orret hane ND 10
Vi nyl Chloride ND 10
Br ononet hane ND 10
Chl or oet hane ND 10
Trichl or of | uor orret hane ND 5.0
Acet one ND 20
Freon 113 ND 5.0
1, 1- Di chl or oet hene ND 5.0
Met hyl ene Chl ori de ND 20
Carbon Disul fide ND 5.0
MI'BE ND 5.0
trans-1, 2-Di chl or oet hene ND 5.0
Vi nyl Acetate ND 50
1, 1- Di chl or oet hane ND 5.0
2- But anone ND 10
ci s-1, 2-Di chl or oet hene ND 5.0
2, 2-Di chl or opr opane ND 5.0
Chl orof orm ND 5.0
Br onochl or onet hane ND 5.0
1,1, 1-Tri chl or oet hane ND 5.0
1, 1- Di chl or opr opene ND 5.0
Car bon Tetrachl ori de ND 5.0
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 5.0
Benzene ND 5.0
Trichl or oet hene ND 5.0
1, 2- Di chl or opr opane ND 5.0
Br onodi chl or onet hane ND 5.0
Di br ononet hane ND 5.0
4- Met hyl - 2- Pent anone ND 10
ci s-1, 3-Di chl oropropene ND 5.0
Tol uene ND 5.0
trans- 1, 3- Di chl or opr opene ND 5.0
1,1, 2-Tri chl or oet hane ND 5.0
2- Hexanone ND 10
1, 3- Di chl or opr opane ND 5.0
Tet r achl or oet hene ND 5.0

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 2
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Bat ch QC Report

Pur geabl e Organics by GO/ M5

Lab #: 231520 Locati on: 690 15th St. Qakl and
Cient: Arcadi s Pr ep: EPA 5035
Pr oj ect #: LC010060. 0014. 00001 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Type: BLANK Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Lab I D Q612058 Bat ch#: 179679
Mat ri x: Soi | Anal yzed: 10/ 05/ 11
Units: ug/ Kg

Anal yte Resul t RL
Di br onochl or onet hane ND 5.0
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 5.0
Chl or obenzene ND 5.0
1,1,1, 2-Tetrachl or oet hane ND 5.0
Et hyl benzene ND 5.0
m p- Xyl enes ND 5.0
o- Xyl ene ND 5.0
Styrene ND 5.0
Br onof orm ND 5.0
| sopr opyl benzene ND 5.0
1,1, 2,2-Tetrachl or oet hane ND 5.0
1,2, 3-Trichl oropr opane ND 5.0
Pr opyl benzene ND 5.0
Br onbbenzene ND 5.0
1, 3,5-Tri et hyl benzene ND 5.0
2- Chl or ot ol uene ND 5.0
4- Chl or ot ol uene ND 5.0
tert-Butyl benzene ND 5.0
1,2,4-Trimet hyl benzene ND 5.0
sec- But yl benzene ND 5.0
par a- | sopropyl Tol uene ND 5.0
1, 3- Di chl orobenzene ND 5.0
1, 4- Di chl or obenzene ND 5.0
n- But yl benzene ND 5.0
1, 2- Di chl or obenzene ND 5.0
1, 2- Di br ono- 3- Chl or opr opane ND 5.0
1,2,4-Trichl orobenzene ND 5.0
Hexachl or obut adi ene ND 5.0
Napht hal ene ND 5.0
1,2, 3-Trichl orobenzene ND 5.0

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 106 71-126
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 108 74-130
Tol uene- d8 95 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 96 76-131

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 2 of 2 4.0
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Organics by GO/ M5

Lab #: 231520 Locati on: 690 15th St. Gakl and
Cient: Arcadi s Pr ep: EPA 5035
Pr oj ect #: LC010060. 0014. 00001 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Matri x: Soi | Bat ch#: 179679
Units: ug/ Kg Anal yzed: 10/ 05/ 11
DI n Fac: 1. 000
Type: BS Lab I D Q612059
Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts
1, 1- Di chl or oet hene 20. 00 23. 60 118 69- 127
Benzene 20. 00 23.72 119 80-122
Trichl or oet hene 20. 00 22.98 115 76- 123
Tol uene 20. 00 20. 82 104 80-120
Chl or obenzene 20. 00 20.10 100 80-120
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 107 71-126
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 108 74- 130
Tol uene-d8 94 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 94 76- 131
Type: BSD Lab I D Q612060
Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts RPD Lim
1, 1- Di chl or oet hene 20. 00 22.42 112 69-127 5 27
Benzene 20. 00 22. 47 112 80-122 5 20
Trichl or oet hene 20. 00 21.63 108 76-123 6 21
Tol uene 20. 00 19. 62 98 80-120 6 21
Chl or obenzene 20. 00 19. 47 97 80-120 3 20

Sur r ogat e

MWEC Limts

Di br onof | uor onet hane
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4
Tol uene-d8

Br onof | uor obenzene

105 71-126
105 74- 130
90 80- 120
95 76- 131

RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

California Title 22 Metal s

Lab #: 231520 Pr oj ect #: LC010060. 0014. 00001
Cient: Arcadi s Locati on: 690 15th St. Qakl and
Field ID: DECON- DRUM Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Lab I D 231520- 007 Sanpl ed: 10/ 04/ 11
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 10/ 03/ 11
Units: ug/ L

Anal yte Resul t RL Bat ch# Prepared Anal yzed Prep Anal ysi s
Ant i nony ND 10 179639 10/04/11 10/16/11 EPA 3010A EPA 6010B
Arsenic ND 7.1 179639 10/04/11 10/16/11 EPA 3010A EPA 6010B
Bari um 190 5.0 179639 10/04/11 10/16/11 EPA 3010A EPA 6010B
Beryllium ND 2.0 179639 10/04/11 10/16/11 EPA 3010A EPA 6010B
Cadmi um ND 5.0 179639 10/04/11 10/16/11 EPA 3010A EPA 6010B
Chr om um 69 5.0 179639 10/04/11 10/16/11 EPA 3010A EPA 6010B
Cobal t 9.3 5.0 179639 10/04/11 10/16/11 EPA 3010A EPA 6010B
Copper 28 5.0 179639 10/04/11 10/18/11 EPA 3010A EPA 6010B
Lead ND 5.0 179639 10/04/11 10/19/11 EPA 3010A EPA 6010B
Mercury ND 0.20 179776 10/07/11 10/07/11 METHOD EPA 7470A
Mol ybdenum 24 5.0 179639 10/04/11 10/16/11 EPA 3010A EPA 6010B
Ni ckel 23 5.0 179639 10/04/11 10/16/11 EPA 3010A EPA 6010B
Sel eni um ND 10 179639 10/04/11 10/16/11 EPA 3010A EPA 6010B
Silver ND 5.0 179639 10/04/11 10/16/11 EPA 3010A EPA 6010B
Thal I'i um ND 10 179639 10/04/11 10/20/11 EPA 3010A EPA 6010B
Vanadi um 9.0 5.0 179639 10/04/11 10/16/11 EPA 3010A EPA 6010B
Zi nc 97 20 179639 10/04/11 10/16/11 EPA 3010A EPA 6010B

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 1 6.1
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Bat ch QC Report

California Title 22 Metal s
Lab #: 231520 Locati on: 690 15th St. Qakl and
Cient: Arcadi s Pr ep: EPA 3010A
Pr oj ect #: LC010060. 0014. 00001 Anal ysi s: EPA 6010B
Type: BLANK Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Lab I D 611881 Bat ch#: 179639
Mat ri x: Wat er Pr epar ed: 10/ 04/ 11
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 10/ 10/ 11
Anal yte Resul t RL
Ant i nony ND 10
Arsenic ND 7.1
Bari um ND 5.0
Beryl I'ium ND 2.0
Cadmi um ND 5.0
Chrom um ND 5.0
Cobal t ND 5.0
Copper ND 5.0
Lead ND 5.0
Mol ybdenum ND 5.0
Ni ckel ND 5.0
Sel eni um ND 10
Silver ND 5.0
Thal I i um ND 10
Vanadi um ND 5.0
Zi nc ND 20

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 1 38.0
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Bat ch OC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

California Title 22 Metal s

Lab #: 231520 Locat1 on: 090 1Ibth St. Qakl and
Cient: Arcadi s PreP: EPA 3010A
Pr oj ect #: LC010060. 0014. 00001 Anal ysi s: EPA 6010B
vatri Xx: Vat er Bat ch#: 1/9639
Uni ts: ug/ L Pr e|oar ed: 10/ 04/ 11
Dl n Fac: 1.000 Anal yzed: 10/ 10/ 11
Type: BS Lab I D Q611882
Anal yte Spi ked Resul't UWREC Limts
Ant 1 nony 500. 0 529. 4 106 15-120
Arseni c 100.0 100. 2 100 80- 128
Bari um 2,000 2,125 106 80-120
Beryl I'ium 50. 00 55. 58 111 80-121
Cadmi um 50. 00 55. 23 110 80-120
Chrom um 200.0 210. 8 105 80-120
Cobal t 500. 0 512.5 103 80-120
Copper 250.0 253.2 101 77-120
Lead 100.0 103.9 104 77-120
Mol ybdenum 400.0 431. 4 108 80-120
Ni ckel 500. 0 526. 8 105 80-120
Sel eni um 100.0 111.2 111 80- 123
Silver 50. 00 52.51 105 79-120
Thal i um 100.0 120.0 120 80- 124
Vanadi um 500. 0 539.0 108 80-120
Zi nc 500. 0 543.7 109 80-120
Type: BSD Lab I D Q611883
Anal yte Spi ked Resul't UWREC Limts RPD Lim
Ant 1 nony 500. 0 501. 9 100 15-120 5 20
Arseni c 100.0 104.0 104 80-128 4 20
Bari um 2,000 2,054 103 80-120 3 20
Beryl I'ium 50. 00 53. 62 107 80-121 4 20
Cadmi um 50. 00 53.76 108 80-120 3 20
Chrom um 200.0 203. 3 102 80-120 4 20
Cobal t 500. 0 490. 9 98 80-120 4 20
Copper 250.0 241.9 97 77-120 5 20
Lead 100.0 101.8 102 77-120 2 20
Mol ybdenum 400.0 419.9 105 80-120 3 20
Ni ckel 500. 0 508. 2 102 80-120 4 20
Sel eni um 100.0 105. 8 106 80-123 5 24
Silver 50. 00 50. 83 102 79-120 3 20
Thal i um 100.0 110. 7 111 80-124 8 20
Vanadi um 500. 0 517.8 104 80-120 4 20
Zi nc 500. 0 527.8 106 80-120 3 20
RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 39.0
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Bat ch OC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

California Title 22 Metal s

Lab #: 231520 Locat1 on: 090 1Ibth St. Qakl and
Client: Arcadi s PreP: EPA 3010A
Pr oj ect #: LC010060. 0014. 00001 Anal ysi s: EPA 6010B
Freld I'D: LLLLLLLLLL Bat ch#: 1/9639
MSS Lab | D 231537-025 Sanpl ed: 10/ 03/ 11
Matri x: Wat er Recei ved: 10/ 04/ 11
Uni ts: ug/ L PrePared: 10/ 04/ 11
Dl n Fac: 1.000 Anal yzed: 10/ 10/ 11
Type: VS Lab I D Q611884
Anal yt e V6S Resul t Spl ked Resul t IEC Limts
Ant 1 nony <l./7/4 500. 0 529. 38 106 bs-121
Arseni c 6. 373 100.0 109.0 103 70- 139
Bari um 2.052 2,000 2,148 107 71-120
Beryl I'ium <0. 2014 50. 00 56. 04 112 79-123
Cadmi um <1.150 50. 00 56. 22 112 70-123
Chrom um <0. 4886 200.0 213.6 107 70-120
Cobal t <0.5184 500. 0 514.1 103 72-120
Copper 2.982 250.0 254. 2 100 66- 124
Lead <1.610 100.0 109. 6 110 58-120
Mol ybdenum <0. 7651 400.0 436.5 109 76-120
Ni ckel <0. 6431 500. 0 534.5 107 66- 120
Sel eni um <2.501 100.0 101. 4 101 64-132
Silver <1.586 50. 00 53. 40 107 50- 127
Thal i um 3.727 100.0 120. 3 117 64- 129
Vanadi um <0. 8763 500. 0 541.9 108 73-120
Zi nc <3.104 500. 0 553. 7 111 69- 126
Type: VSD Lab I D Q611885
Anal yt e Spl ked Resul t EC Limts RPD Lim
Ant 1 nony 500. 0 520. /7 104 os-121 2 20
Arseni c 100.0 106.5 100 70-139 2 28
Bari um 2,000 2,085 104 71-120 3 24
Beryl I'ium 50. 00 54. 02 108 79-123 4 23
Cadmi um 50. 00 54. 44 109 70-123 3 22
Chrom um 200.0 206. 9 103 70-120 3 22
Cobal t 500. 0 498. 8 100 72-120 3 22
Copper 250.0 250. 3 99 66-124 2 30
Lead 100.0 102.0 102 58-120 7 29
Mol ybdenum 400.0 429. 4 107 76-120 2 25
Ni ckel 500. 0 513.8 103 66-120 4 22
Sel eni um 100.0 97. 59 98 64-132 4 31
Silver 50. 00 51. 65 103 50-127 3 27
Thal i um 100.0 114. 8 111 64-129 5 25
Vanadi um 500. 0 532.4 106 73-120 2 25
Zi nc 500. 0 536. 2 107 69-126 3 23
RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 40.0
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd

California Title 22 Metal s

Lab #: 231520 Locati on: 690 15th St. Oakl and
Cient: Arcadi s Pr ep: METHOD
Pr oj ect #: LC010060. 0014. 00001 Anal ysi s: EPA 7470A
Anal yt e: Mer cury Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Type: BLANK Bat ch#: 179776
Lab I D Q612452 Pr epar ed: 10/ 07/ 11
Mat ri x: Wat er Anal yzed: 10/ 07/ 11
Units: ug/ L
Resul t
ND 0.20

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Lim
Page 1 of 1
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

California Title 22 Metal s

Lab #: 231520 Locati on: 690 15th St. Oakl and
Cient: Arcadi s Pr ep: METHOD
Pr oj ect #: LC010060. 0014. 00001 Anal ysi s: EPA 7470A
Anal yt e: Mer cury Bat ch#: 179776
Mat ri x: Wat er Pr epar ed: 10/ 07/ 11
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 10/ 07/ 11
Diln Fac: 1. 000
Type Lab ID Spi ked Resul t UREC Limits RPD Lim
BS QC612453 2.500 2.510 100 80- 120
BSD QC612454 2.500 2. 440 98 80-120 3 27

RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Bat ch QC Report

California Title 22 Metal s
Lab #: 231520 Locati on: 690 15th St. Oakl and
Cient: Arcadi s Pr ep: METHOD
Pr oj ect #: LC010060. 0014. 00001 Anal ysi s: EPA 7470A
Anal yt e: Mer cury Bat ch#: 179776
Field ID 2777777777 Sanpl ed: 10/ 06/ 11
MSS Lab I D 231648- 001 Recei ved: 10/ 06/ 11
Mat ri x: Wat er Pr epar ed: 10/ 07/ 11
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 10/ 07/ 11
Diln Fac: 1. 000
Type Lab ID MSS Resul t Spi ked Resul t UMREC Limts RPD Lim
VS QC612455 0.9420 2.500 3. 440 100 67-120
MBD QC612456 2.500 3. 410 99 67-120 1 39

RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 9.0
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

California Title 22 Metal s

Lab #: 231520 Pr oj ect #: LC010060. 0014. 00001
Cient: Arcadi s Locati on: 690 15th St. Qakl and
Field ID: SO L DRUM Basi s: as received
Lab I D 231520- 005 Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Mat ri x: Soi | Sanpl ed: 10/ 03/ 11
Units: ngy/ Kg Recei ved: 10/ 03/ 11

Anal yte Resul t RL Bat ch# Prepared Anal yzed Prep Anal ysi s
Ant i nony ND 0.50 179761 10/06/11 10/19/11 EPA 3050B EPA 6010B
Arsenic 3.1 0.25 179761 10/06/11 10/19/11 EPA 3050B EPA 6010B
Bari um 44 0.25 179761 10/06/11 10/19/11 EPA 3050B EPA 6010B
Beryllium 0.18 0.10 179761 10/06/11 10/20/11 EPA 3050B EPA 6010B
Cadmi um ND 0.25 179761 10/06/11 10/19/11 EPA 3050B EPA 6010B
Chr om um 42 0.25 179761 10/06/11 10/19/11 EPA 3050B EPA 6010B
Cobal t 5.3 0.25 179761 10/06/11 10/19/11 EPA 3050B EPA 6010B
Copper 6.0 0.25 179761 10/06/11 10/19/11 EPA 3050B EPA 6010B
Lead 1.8 0.25 179761 10/06/11 10/19/11 EPA 3050B EPA 6010B
Mercury ND 0.020 179848 10/10/11 10/10/11 WMETHOD EPA 7471A
Mol ybdenum ND 0.25 179761 10/06/11 10/19/11 EPA 3050B EPA 6010B
Ni ckel 39 0.25 179761 10/06/11 10/19/11 EPA 3050B EPA 6010B
Sel eni um ND 0.50 179761 10/06/11 10/19/11 EPA 3050B EPA 6010B
Silver ND 0.25 179761 10/06/11 10/19/11 EPA 3050B EPA 6010B
Thal I'i um ND 0.50 179761 10/06/11 10/19/11 EPA 3050B EPA 6010B
Vanadi um 28 0.25 179761 10/06/11 10/19/11 EPA 3050B EPA 6010B
Zi nc 21 1.0 179761 10/06/11 10/19/11 EPA 3050B EPA 6010B

ND= Not Det ect ed

RL= Reporting Limt

Page 1 of 1
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Bat ch QC Report

California Title 22 Metal s

Lab #: 231520 Locati on: 690 15th St. Qakl and
Cient: Arcadi s Pr ep: EPA 3050B
Pr oj ect #: LC010060. 0014. 00001 Anal ysi s: EPA 6010B
Type: BLANK Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Lab I D Q612392 Bat ch#: 179761
Mat ri x: Soi | Pr epar ed: 10/ 06/ 11
Units: ngy/ Kg

Anal yte Resul t RL Anal yzed
Ant i nony ND 0.50 10/ 07/ 11
Arsenic ND 0.25 10/ 19/ 11
Bari um ND 0.25 10/ 07/ 11
Beryl I'ium ND 0.10 10/ 07/ 11
Cadmi um ND 0.25 10/ 07/ 11
Chrom um ND 0.25 10/ 07/ 11
Cobal t ND 0.25 10/ 07/ 11
Copper ND 0. 26 10/ 07/ 11
Lead ND 0.25 10/ 07/ 11
Mol ybdenum ND 0.25 10/ 07/ 11
Ni ckel ND 0.25 10/ 07/ 11
Sel eni um ND 0.50 10/ 07/ 11
Silver ND 0.25 10/ 07/ 11
Thal I'i um ND 0.50 10/ 07/ 11
Vanadi um ND 0.25 10/ 07/ 11
Zi nc ND 1.0 10/ 07/ 11

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 1 41.0
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Bat ch OC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

California Title 22 Metal s

Lab #: 231520 Locat1 on: 090 1Ibth St. Qakl and
Cient: Arcadi s PreP: EPA 3050B
Pr oj ect #: LC010060. 0014. 00001 Anal ysi s: EPA 6010B
vatri Xx: 01 | Bat ch#: 1/9/7/061
Uni ts: nmy/ K Pr e|oar ed: 10/ 06/ 11
Dl n Fac: 1.00 Anal yzed: 10/ 07/ 11
Type: BS Lab I D Q612393
Anal yte Spi ked Resul't UWREC Limts
Ant 1 nony 100. 0 102. 8 103 c0-120
Arseni c 50. 00 51. 09 102 80-120
Bari um 100.0 103.0 103 80-120
Beryl I'ium 2.500 2.493 100 80-120
Cadmi um 10. 00 10. 24 102 80-120
Chrom um 100.0 103. 3 103 80-120
Cobal t 25. 00 25.35 101 80-120
Copper 12.50 12. 35 99 80-120
Lead 100.0 98. 38 98 80-120
Mol ybdenum 20. 00 20.72 104 80-120
Ni ckel 25. 00 24.78 99 80-120
Sel eni um 50. 00 50.74 101 80-120
Silver 10. 00 9.927 99 80-120
Thal i um 50. 00 51. 06 102 80-120
Vanadi um 25. 00 25.54 102 80-120
Zi nc 25. 00 25.61 102 80-120
Type: BSD Lab I D Q612394
Anal yte Spi ked Resul't UWREC Limts RPD Lim
Ant 1 nony 100. 0 105. 9 104 c0-120 1 20
Arseni c 50. 00 51.10 102 80-120 O 20
Bari um 100.0 101.7 102 80-120 1 20
Beryl I'ium 2.500 2. 456 98 80-120 2 20
Cadmi um 10. 00 10. 22 102 80-120 O 20
Chrom um 100.0 102.0 102 80-120 1 20
Cobal t 25. 00 25. 05 100 80-120 1 20
Copper 12.50 12.12 97 80-120 2 20
Lead 100.0 97. 99 98 80-120 O 20
Mol ybdenum 20. 00 20.77 104 80-120 O 20
Ni ckel 25. 00 24.71 99 80-120 O 20
Sel eni um 50. 00 50. 61 101 80-120 O 20
Silver 10. 00 9. 837 98 80-120 1 20
Thal i um 50. 00 50. 58 101 80-120 1 20
Vanadi um 25. 00 25.17 101 80-120 1 20
Zi nc 25. 00 25.01 100 80-120 2 20
RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 42.0
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Bat ch OC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

California Title 22 Metal s

Lab #: 251520 Locat | on: 090 1s5th St. Gakland
Cient: Ar cadi s PreP: _ EPA 3050B
Pr oj ect #: L.C010060. 0014. 00001 Anal ysi s: EPA 6010B
Field I'D: LLLLLLLLLL Bat ch#: 1/9/701
MBS Lab I D 231592- 001 Sanpl ed: 10/ 03/ 11
Mat ri x: Soi | Recei ved: 10/ 04/ 11
Units: ng/ Kg Pr epar ed: 10/ 06/ 11
Basi s: as received
Type: VS Lab I D Q612395
Anal yt e MoS Resul t Spl Ked Resul t YREC _Limts DlIn Fac Analyzed
Ant 1 nony <1.542 91. /74 62. 45 5] 1-120 10. 00 10/0/7 11
Arsenic 3.017 45. 87 50. 19 103 70-120 1. 000 10/ 19/ 11
Bari um 39. 20 91.74 135.5 105 39- 146 10.00 10/ 07/ 11
BerylIium 0. 1966 2.294 2.538 102 79-120 10.00 10/ 07/ 11
Cadm um <0. 1551 9.174 10. 05 109 70-120 10.00 10/ 07/ 11
Chrom um 30. 90 91.74 132.6 111 54-127 10.00 10/ 07/ 11
Cobal t 4.514 22.94 29. 99 111 54-121 10.00 10/ 07/ 11
Copper 8. 768 11. 47 29. 60 182 * 37-159 10.00 10/ 07/ 11
Lead 13.71 91.74 113.5 109 54-124 10.00 10/ 07/ 11
Mol ybdenum <0. 5451 18. 35 19. 82 108 67-120 10.00 10/ 07/ 11
Ni ckel 29. 07 22.94 56. 06 118 37-141 10.00 10/ 07/ 11
Sel eni um <1.420 45. 87 43. 82 96 70-120 10.00 10/ 07/ 11
Sil ver <0. 7258 9.174 9.789 107 68-120 10.00 10/ 07/ 11
Thal i um <1.583 45. 87 48. 16 105 65- 120 10.00 10/ 07/ 11
Vanadi um 25. 85 22.94 50. 56 108 47-144 10.00 10/ 07/ 11
Zi nc 25.21 22.94 69. 73 194 * 32-153 10.00 10/07/11
Type: VSD Lab I D Q612396
Anal yt e Spl Ked Resul t YREC Limts RPD LimbDIn Fac Analyzed
Ant 1 nony 92. 99 66. 10 /1 1-120 5} 41 10. 00 10/0/7 11
Arsenic 46. 30 48. 99 99 70-120 3 32 1.000 10/ 19/ 11
Bari um 92.59 132.0 100 39-146 3 53 10.00 10/ 07/ 11
Beryl I'ium 2.315 398 95 79-120 7 21 10.00 10/ 07/ 11
Cadm um 9. 259 9. 605 104 70-120 5 37 10.00 10/ 07/ 11
Chrom um 92.59 124.6 101 54-127 7 36 10.00 10/ 07/ 11
Cobal t 23.15 27.61 100 54-121 9 33 10.00 10/ 07/ 11
Copper 11. 57 22.30 117 37-159 29 32 10.00 10/ 07/ 11
Lead 92.59 111. 4 105 54-124 3 43 10.00 10/ 07/ 11
Mol ybdenum 18. 52 18. 36 99 67-120 9 22 10.00 10/ 07/ 11
Ni ckel 23.15 52.00 99 37-141 8 33 10.00 10/ 07/ 11
Sel eni um 46. 30 45.10 97 70-120 2 22 10.00 10/ 07/ 11
Sil ver 9. 259 9. 090 98 68-120 8 26 10.00 10/ 07/ 11
Thal i um 46. 30 46. 11 100 65-120 5 29 10.00 10/ 07/ 11
Vanadi um 23.15 47. 32 93 47-144 7 30 10.00 10/ 07/ 11
Zi nc 23.15 56. 10 133 32-153 22 37 10.00 10/07/11
*= Value outside of QC limts; see narrative
RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 43.0
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd

California Title 22 Metal s

Lab #: 231520 Locati on: 690 15th St. Oakl and
Cient: Arcadi s Pr ep: METHOD
Pr oj ect #: LC010060. 0014. 00001 Anal ysi s: EPA 7471A
Anal yt e: Mer cury Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Type: BLANK Bat ch#: 179848
Lab I D Q612749 Pr epar ed: 10/ 10/ 11
Mat ri x: Soi | Anal yzed: 10/ 10/ 11
Units: ngy/ Kg
Resul t
ND 0. 020

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Lim
Page 1 of 1
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Bat ch QC Report

California Title 22 Metal s

Lab #: 231520 Locati on: 690 15th St. Oakl and
Cient: Arcadi s Pr ep: METHOD

Pr oj ect #: LC010060. 0014. 00001 Anal ysi s: EPA 7471A
Anal yt e: Mer cury Bat ch#: 179848

Mat ri x: Soi | Pr epar ed: 10/ 10/ 11

Units: ngy/ Kg Anal yzed: 10/ 10/ 11

Diln Fac: 1. 000

Type Lab ID Spi ked Resul t UREC Limits RPD Lim
BS QC612750 0. 2083 0.2167 104 80- 120

BSD QC612751 0. 2083 0. 2083 100 80-120 4 28

RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 12.0
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Bat ch QC Report

California Title 22 Metal s

Lab #: 231520 Locati on: 690 15th St. Oakl and
Cient: Arcadi s Pr ep: METHOD
Pr oj ect #: LC010060. 0014. 00001 Anal ysi s: EPA 7471A
Anal yt e: Mer cury Dl n Fac: 5. 000
Field ID 2777777777 Bat ch#: 179848
MBS Lab I D: 231595- 001 Sanpl ed: 10/ 03/ 11
Mat ri x: Soi | Recei ved: 10/ 04/ 11
Units: ngy/ Kg Pr epar ed: 10/ 10/ 11
Basi s: as received Anal yzed: 10/ 10/ 11

Type Lab ID MSS Resul t Spi ked Resul t UMREC Linmits RPD Lim
VS QC612752 2.575 0.2049 2.582 3 NM 63-133
MBD QC612753 0.2016 2. 306 -133 NM 63-133 11 39

NME Not Meani ngful : Sanpl e concentrati on > 4X spi ke concentration
RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 13.0
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